

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 15-1363 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
REGINA A. MCCARTHY, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**JOINT REPLY OF UTILITY, COAL, LABOR, AND BUSINESS MOVANTS
IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS FOR STAY OF EPA'S FINAL RULE**

December 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF EXHIBITS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Movants Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits.....	4
A. The Rule’s unlawful generation-shifting requirement.....	4
B. The Rule’s unlawful standard of <i>non</i> -performance.....	10
C. The Rule’s usurpation of State authority to adjust standards of performance.....	13
D. EPA must point to clear authorization for the Rule, but fails to do so..	15
II. The Rule Is Causing Immediate, Irreparable Injury.....	18
A. EPA’s flawed legal standard.....	21
B. The Rule’s mandate causes irreversible investment today.....	22
C. EPA’s modeling forecasts further immediate harm	26
D. The Rule will cause widespread harm.....	28
III. The Public Interest Favors A Stay	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Ex. A Reply Declaration of Seth Schwartz (Dec. 22, 2015) (“Schwartz Reply”)
- Ex. B North American Electric Reliability Corporation (“NERC”), Media Release, Reliability Review of Proposed Clean Power Plan Identifies Areas for Further Study, Makes Recommendations for Stakeholders, *available at* http://www.nerc.com/news/Headlines%20DL/EPA%2005NOV14_FINAL.pdf (“NERC Media Release”)
- Ex. C *Written Testimony of Tony Clark, Commissioner, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, U.S. House Committee on Energy and Commerce, Subcommittee on Energy and Power (Dec. 1, 2015) (“Clark Testimony”)*
- Ex. D Andrew Restuccia, *The one word that almost sank the climate talks*, POLITICO (Dec. 13, 2015), *available at* <http://www.politico.eu/article/one-word-almost-sunk-climate-talks-legally-binding-cop21-deal-global-warming/> (“Paris Agreement Article”)
- Ex. E Excerpts of NERC, “Potential Reliability Impacts of EPA’s Proposed Clean Power Plan, Phase I” (April 2015), *available at* <http://www.nerc.com/pa/RAPA/ra/Reliability%20Assessments%20DL/Potential%20Reliability%20Impacts%20of%20EPA%E2%80%99s%20Proposed%20Clean%20Power%20Plan%20-%20Phase%20I.pdf> (“*Reliability Impacts*”)
- Ex. F Southwest Power Pool Comments to EPA (Oct. 9, 2014) (“SPP Comments”)
- Ex. G Declaration of Matthew Stoltz (Dec. 18, 2015) (“Stoltz Reply”)
- Ex. H Excerpts of EPA, Response to Public Comments on Proposed Amendments to National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Existing Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines and New Source Performance Standards for Stationary Internal

Combustion Engines, Docket EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0708
(Jan. 14, 2013) (“EPA Response”)

Ex. I

Comment of John Bear, President and CEO of
Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc., on
Proposed Rule, Docket ID EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-
22547 (Nov. 25, 2014) (“MISO Comments”)

Ex. J

White House, FACT SHEET: U.S. Reports its 2025
Emissions Target to the UNFCCC (Mar. 31, 2015), *available*
at [https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-
office/2015/03/31/fact-sheet-us-reports-its-2025-
emissions-target-unfccc](https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2015/03/31/fact-sheet-us-reports-its-2025-emissions-target-unfccc) (“Paris Factsheet”)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
* <i>ABA v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15, 17
* <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	6
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 15
<i>Del. Dep't of Nat. Res. v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	18
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	30
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	1
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	14
 * <i>Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.</i>	

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	17
* <i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	1, 2, 16
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	22
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
16 U.S.C. §824.....	18
16 U.S.C. §824o(i)(2).....	18
42 U.S.C. §110(a)(2)	9
*42 U.S.C. §111.....	10
*42 U.S.C. §111(a)(1)	9, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. §111(a).....	5, 7, 8, 12
42 U.S.C. §111(b).....	6, 8
*42 U.S.C. §111(d).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. §111(e).....	7
*42 U.S.C. §302(k).....	11, 12
42 U.S.C. §407.....	12
42 U.S.C. §408(c)	17
42 U.S.C. §7135.....	19
40 FR 53340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	14
42 FR 55796 (Oct. 18, 1977)	13
44 FR 29828 (May 22, 1979).....	13
60 FR 65387 (Dec. 19, 1995).....	17

61 FR 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996)	13
70 FR 28606 (May 18, 2005).....	16, 17
80 FR 64510 (Oct. 23, 2015)	3
80 FR 64662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 17, 24, 25

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1175 (1976).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	11
1 <i>Leg. History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i> (1993).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, <i>Final Guideline Document: Control of Fluoride Emissions from Existing Phosphate Fertilizer Plants</i> , EPA-450/2-77-05 (1977)	13
EPA, <i>Primary Aluminum: Guidelines for Control of Fluoride Emissions from Existing Primary Alumimun Plants</i> , EPA-450/2-78-049v (1979)	13
Interview of EPA Administrator Gina McCarthy (Dec. 7, 2015), https://archive.org/details/KQED_20151207_235900_BBC_World_News_America#start/1020/end/1080	21
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2001)	10
